w thout term nal value, that happen to
be the acqu s t on cost. The hypotheses
used for the rest have been

133

Ros Roca
Environment,

S.L.
Mecalux,

S.A.

Siresa
Campus,

S.A.

Grupo
Empresarial
Panasa, S.L.

Flex E.D.,
S.A.(1)

EnCampus
Residencias de

Estudiantes, S.A.

in-Store
Media

Group, S.A.

2015

Perpetual growth rate 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

D scount rate 9.0% 9.0% 7.9% 9.1% 8.8% 7.9% 9.5%

2014

Perpetual growth rate 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% -

D scount rate 9.0% 9.3% 7.9% 8.6% 8.3% 7.9% -

(1) n 2014 Grupo Empresar al Flex, S.A.

CONSOL DA ED ANNUAL F NANC AL S A EMEN S

Translation of reports and consolidated fi nancial statements issued in Spanish
in accordance with generally accepted principles in Spain (see Note 29).

In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish version prevails.

Sensitivity analysis

A var at on of + 0.5% and -0.5% n the
assumpt ons used n calculat ng the
fa r value would have the follow ng
mpact on value

134

Ros Roca
Environment,

S.L.
Mecalux,

S.A.

Siresa
Campus,

S.A.

Grupo
Empresarial
Panasa, S.L.

Flex E.D.,
S.A.(1)

EnCampus
Residencias de

Estudiantes, S.A.
Ocibar,

S.A.

InStore
Media

Group, S.A.

2015

WACC

+ 0.5% -14.6% -6.1% -10.7% -10.6% -8.1% -9.1% - -6.2%

- 0.5% 16.9% 7.0% 12.7% 12.2% 9.4% 10.8% - 7.1%

Perpetual growth rate

+ 0.5% 13.0% 5.9% 10.1% 9.4% 7.2% 8.6% - 5.4%

- 0.5% -11.2% -5.1% -8.5% -8.1% -6.2% -7.3% - -4.7%

2014

WACC

+ 0.5% -16.1% -7.9% -10.5% -10.1% -8.9% -9.9% -3.3% -

- 0.5% 18.5% 9.0% 12.4% 11.7% 10.4% 11.8% 3.5% -

Perpetual growth rate

+ 0.5% 13.4% 5.0% 9.4% 8.6% 7.7% 8.9% - -

- 0.5% -11.6% -4.4% -7.9% -7.3% -4.0% -7.5% - -

(1) n 2014 Grupo Empresar al Flex, S.A.

CORPORAC ÓN F NANC ERA ALBA 2015 ANNUAL REPOR

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. Other non-current
fi nancial assets and
liabilities

The compos t on at 31 December 2015
and 2014 s as follows

135

2015 2014

Other non-current fi nancial assets

Loans to th rd part es 147,043 146,871

Guarantees depos ted n publ c nst tut ons 1,987 1,818

Other fi nanc al assets 5 14

Balance at 31 December 149,035 148,703

Other non-current fi nancial liabilities

Guarantees rece ved from customers 2,760 1,945

Cred ts to th rd part es mostly
correspond to the value of the debt
pend ng collect on from Grupo Bergé.

In March 2010, the debtor s gned a
refi nanc ng w th a synd cate of ent t es
among wh ch s Alba Part c pac ones,
S.A., mod fy ng the follow ng aspects

•  Interest shall be settled quarterly
based on Eur bor 3 months, w th

a spread of 100 bas s po nts for
the f rst 5 years, 140 bas s po nts
for the next 5 years and 180 bas s
po nts for the rema nder. The n t al
rate was 1.70%.

•  The payment schedule beg ns as of
2019, 5 m ll on euros annually. Th s
loan s expected to be recovered,